

GP NO. 7/24

VICKY Vs. THE STATE OF GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI
CNR No. DLWT01-003003-2024

06.08.2026

Present: Petitioner in person with Sh. G. L. N. Murthy, Ld. counsel.
 Sh. Ajay Sharma, Ld. counsel for the state / respondent
 through VC.
 Sh. A. S. Rao, Ld. counsel for the DMRC through VC.

It is submitted by the Ld. Counsel for the petitioner that a locker has to be opened in the name of Ms. Riya, daughter of deceased Smt. Reena, under the guardianship of Sh. Vicky. It is submitted by the Ld. Counsel for the petitioner that two FDRs in the sum of Rs. 7,25,000/- each in the name of the minor children namely Ms. Riya and Master Hiten were issued by the PNB, Kasturba Gandhi Marg, New Delhi. However, the said bank i.e. PNB, Kasturba Gandhi Marg is not opening a locker in the name of Ms. Riya for depositing the gold bangles as directed by this Court. It is further submitted by the Ld. Counsel for the petitioner that the said PNB, Kasturba Gandhi Marg, is likely to charge Rs. 10,000/- for opening a locker.

Ld. counsel for the DMRC submits that the PNB is charging Rs. 2360/- for opening a locker in the bank.

Heard.

Let notice be issued to the Branch Manager, PNB, Kasturba Gandhi Marg, with directions to open a locker in the name of the minor Ms. Riya for depositing the gold bangles, and the interest

amount so accrued in the abovesaid FDR in the name of the minor Ms. Riya may be adjusted towards the charges of locker.

Put up for compliance report on 24.09.2026.

Copy of this order be sent to the Branch Manager, PNB, Kasturba Gandhi Marg for information and compliance.

Copy of this order be given dasti, as requested.

**(Dr. Vijay Kumar Dahiya)
Principal District & Sessions Judge (West)
Delhi/06.08.2026**